

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	C.A. No. 21-1644 (MN)
	)	
UNITED STATES SUGAR	)	REDACTED - PUBLIC VERSION
CORPORATION, UNITED SUGARS	)	Original filing date: May 20, 2022
CORPORATION, IMPERIAL SUGAR	)	Redacted filing date: May 26, 2022
COMPANY, and LOUIS DREYFUS	)	
COMPANY LLC,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**DEFENDANTS' POST-TRIAL BRIEF**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP  
Jack B. Blumenfeld (#1014)  
Brian P. Egan (#6227)  
1201 North Market Street  
P.O. Box 1347  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
(302) 658-9200  
jblumenfeld@morrisnichols.com  
began@morrisnichols.com

*Attorneys for Defendant United States Sugar Corporation*

HOGAN MCDANIEL  
Daniel K. Hogan (#2841)  
Daniel C. Kerrick (#5027)  
1311 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1  
Wilmington, DE 19806  
(302) 656-7540  
dhogan@dkhogan.com  
dckerrick@dkhogan.com

*Attorneys for Defendant United Sugars Corporation*

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER. P.A.  
Kelly E. Farnan (#4395)  
One Rodney Square  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 651-7700  
farnan@rlf.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Imperial Sugar Company and Louis Dreyfus Company LLC*

May 20, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. PLAINTIFF’S FAILURE TO PROVE A RELEVANT MARKET IS DISPOSITIVE .....	5
A. Plaintiff Failed To Establish A Relevant Product Market .....	6
1. Plaintiff Fails To Show That “Production And Sale” Of Refined Sugar To Wholesale Customers Is A Relevant Product Market.....	6
2. Plaintiff’s Product Market Is Overbroad Because It Incorrectly Assumes Customer Homogeneity.....	10
B. Plaintiff Failed To Establish A Relevant Geographic Market .....	11
1. Plaintiff Did Not Engage In A Proper Process For Selecting Its Markets .....	12
2. The “Commercial Reality” Is That Sugar Flows Well Beyond Plaintiff’s Narrow and Arbitrary Geographic “Markets” .....	13
3. The Ordinary Course Documents Do Not Support Plaintiff’s Geographic Markets.....	16
4. Plaintiff’s Reliance On Transportation Costs Does Not Provide A Basis To Arbitrarily Define Narrower Markets .....	17
5. The Economic Evidence Confirms That Plaintiff Fails To Carry Its Burden To Identify Proper Geographic Markets .....	19
C. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled To A Presumption That The Transaction Will Likely Substantially Lessen Competition Based On The Markets It Alleged, Nor Based On New Markets It Now Offers To Try To Save Its Case.....	20
II. DEFENDANTS HAVE SHOWN THAT PLAINTIFF’S ATTEMPTED <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> CASE INACCURATELY PREDICTS THE MERGER’S EFFECTS .....	23
A. Plaintiff’s Shares Overstate The Transaction’s Likely Competitive Effects Because Entry, Expansion and Repositioning Are Likely .....	24
B. Consistent With <i>General Dynamics</i> , Imperial’s Shares Today Overstate Its Likely Competitive Significance Going Forward.....	25

C. The Industry’s Combination Of Blind Bidding Processes And Sophisticated Buyers Create Enhanced Competition, Even If Shares Are Concentrated .....27

D. U.S. Sugar’s Acquisition Will Increase Output In An Industry Where Limiting Output Is Economically Irrational .....27

III. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO CARRY ITS BURDEN TO SHOW THE TRANSACTION WILL HAVE SUBSTANTIAL ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECTS.....28

A. Plaintiff Fails To Show That The Transaction Will Result In Substantial Harm As A Result Of Unilateral Effects .....29

1. Market Conditions Do Not Support Plaintiff’s Unilateral Effects Theory Because The Transaction Will Increase, Not Decrease, Output .....30

2. Plaintiff Has Not Established That Any Loss Of Competition Between U.S. Sugar And Imperial Will Result In Higher Prices .....31

a) The Refined Sugar Industry Features Numerous Competitors Who Already Supply Customers In Plaintiff’s Markets Today .....32

b) Imperial Is Not A Maverick, But Is Instead a High-Cost, High-Priced Competitor .....34

3. The Economic Evidence Confirms The Transaction Will Not Result In Substantial Unilateral Effects .....36

B. Plaintiff Failed To Establish That The Transaction Is Likely To Result In Coordinated Effects .....37

1. Plaintiff Failed To Prove That The Sugar Industry Is Vulnerable to Coordination .....38

a) United Cannot Withhold Sugar In Coordination With Domino To Increase Price .....38

b) Numerous Other Characteristics Of The Sugar Industry Alleviate Any Concern That It Is Vulnerable To Coordination .....40

2. Plaintiff Is Wrong That United And Domino Are Coordinating Today .....40

3.	Even If The Market Were Vulnerable To Coordination, Plaintiff Failed To Prove That The Merger Would Enhance That Vulnerability .....	42
IV.	THE COURT SHOULD NOT CREDIT DR. ROTHMAN’S TESTIMONY .....	43
V.	USDA’S INDUSTRY EXPERT CONFIRMED THAT THE TRANSACTION WILL NOT HARM COMPETITION AND IS LIKELY TO BENEFIT CONSUMERS .....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

**CASES**

*Ajir v. Exxon Corp.*,  
185 F.3d 865, 1999 WL 393666 (9th Cir. 1999) .....9

*Allen-Myland, Inc. v. IBM Corp.*,  
33 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 1994).....8, 9

*In re Altria Group, Inc. & JUUL Labs, Inc.*,  
No. 9393 (F.T.C. Feb. 23, 2022).....43

*American Crystal Sugar Co. v. Cuban-American Sugar Co.*,  
259 F.2d 524 (2d Cir. 1958).....10

*Apani Sw., Inc. v. Coca-Cola Enters., Inc.*,  
300 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2002) .....13

*Aya Healthcare Sers., Inc. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.*,  
No. 17-205, 2020 WL 2553181 (S.D. Cal. May 20, 2020) .....44

*Aya Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.*,  
No. 17-205, 2020 WL 3414662 (S.D. Cal. June 22, 2020) .....44

*Ball Mem’l Hosp., Inc. v. Mut. Hosp. Ins., Inc.*,  
784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986) .....24

*Brown Shoe Co. v. United States*,  
370 U.S. 294 (1962)..... *passim*

*Cont’l Trend Res., Inc. v. OXY USA Inc.*,  
44 F.3d 1465 (10th Cir. 1995), *vacated on other grounds*, 517 U.S. 1216 (1996).....21

*Dicar, Inc. v. Stafford Corrugated Prods., Inc.*,  
No. 05-5426, 2010 WL 988548 (D.N.J. Mar. 12, 2010) .....16

*FTC v. Arch Coal*,  
329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004)..... *passim*

*FTC v. Consolidated Foods Corp.*,  
380 U.S. 592 (1965).....1

*FTC v. Hackensack Meridian Health, Inc.*,  
30 F.4th 160 (3d Cir. 2022) .....12

*FTC v. Penn State Hershey Med. Ctr.*,  
838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016).....5, 11, 12

*FTC v. RAG-Stiftung*,  
436 F. Supp. 3d 278 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... *passim*

*FTC v. Staples, Inc.*,  
190 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2016) .....13, 35

*FTC v. Sysco Corp.*,  
113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015) .....35

*FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.*,  
186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999) .....12

*FTC v. Thomas Jefferson Univ.*,  
505 F. Supp. 3d 522 (E.D. Pa. 2020) .....6

*FTC v. Tronox Limited*,  
332 F. Supp. 3d 187 (D.D.C. 2018) .....39

*Int’l Shoe Co. v. FTC*,  
280 U.S. 291 (1930) .....29

*It’s My Party, Inc. v. Live Nation, Inc.*,  
811 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2016) .....13

*Kaufman v. Time Warner*,  
836 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2016) .....45

*New York v. Deutsche Telekom AG*,  
439 F. Supp. 3d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....35, 36, 42, 43

*Pastore v. Bell Tel. Co. of Penn.*,  
24 F.3d 508 (3d Cir. 1994) .....21

*PepsiCo, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.*,  
114 F. Supp. 2d 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), *aff’d*, 315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002) .....9

*ProMedica Health System, Inc. v. FTC*,  
749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014) .....26

*PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc.*,  
615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010) .....9

*RSR Corp. v. FTC*,  
602 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1979) .....18

*United States v. Aetna Inc.*,  
240 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....35

*United States v. Aluminum Co. of America*,  
148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945).....8, 9

*United States v. Anthem, Inc.*,  
236 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2017) .....23, 24

*United States v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.*,  
781 F. Supp. 1400 (S.D. Iowa 1991) .....40

*United States v. AT&T Inc.*,  
310 F. Supp. 3d 161 (D.D.C. 2018), *aff’d*, 916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....23

*United States v. Baker Hughes*,  
908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... *passim*

*United States v. Country Lake Foods, Inc.*,  
754 F. Supp. 669 (D. Minn. 1990).....16, 19

*United States v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.*,  
351 U.S. 377 (1956).....7

*United States v. Energy Solutions*,  
265 F. Supp. 3d 415 (D. Del. 2017).....24

*United States v. General Dynamics Corp.*,  
415 U.S. 486 (1974).....25

*United States v. H&R Block, Inc.*,  
833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011) .....24

*United States v. Marine Bancorp.*,  
418 U.S. 602 (1974).....44

*United States v. National Ass’n of Broadcasters*,  
536 F. Supp. 149 (D.D.C. 1982).....44

*United States v. Oracle Corp.*,  
331 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....11, 29, 32, 36

*United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank*,  
374 U.S. 321 (1963).....5, 11, 22

*United States v. Sabre*,  
452 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D. Del. 2020)..... *passim*

*United States v. Sabre Corp.*,  
No. 19-1548 (D. Del. Feb. 6, 2020), D.I. 268.....13

*United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.*,  
438 U.S. 422 (1978).....41

*United States v. Waste Mgmt., Inc.*,  
743 F.2d 976 (2d Cir. 1984).....25

*Verizon Commc’ns, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP*,  
540 U.S. 398 (2004).....44

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 18.....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

5B Phillip E. Areeda & Hebert Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law .....18
